SHARE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

This Share Purchase Agreement ('Agreement') is entered into on this 8th day of October, 2021 ('Execution Date', by and amongst:

Satish Kumar Verma, aged 72 years, son of Ramji Dass Verma residing at House No 2A, Road 78, Punjabi Bagh W, New Delhi - 110026, PAN (AACPV6771D) and Joydeep Choudhary aged 43 years, son of Balram (1) Choudhary residing at CJ-286, Salt Lake, Sector - II, Kolkata - 700091 (PAN - ACSPC7384H) and Panorama Electronics Private Limited, (CIN NO U92132WB1985PTC038424) a Private Limited company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 3C CHOWRINGHEE LANE KOLKATA WB 700016 (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Sellers" which expression, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, shall include her heirs, successors and permitted assigns).

AND

Somnath Chatterjee aged about 61 years son of Bholanath Chattopadhyay residing at BB-242, Salt Lake, Sector - I, Kolkata - 700064, (PAN -(2)ACSPC5341E) and Ritu Mittal aged 48 years, daughter of Kishan Kumar Kejriwal residing at 3A, Bright Street, Ballygunge, Circus Avenue, Kolkata -700019. (PAN - ADXPM4047M) (hereinafter collectively referred to as "Purchasers", which expression, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, shall include his heirs, successors and permitted assigns):

AND

Suraksha Diagnostic Pvt Ltd, a Private Limited company incorporated under the provisions of the Companies Act, 1956 having its registered office at 12/1. (3)Premises No-02/327, DG-Block, Newtown, Kolkata, West Bengal 700156 (hereinafter referred to as the "Company", which expression, unless repugnant to the context or meaning thereof, shall include its successors and permitted

Sellers. Purchasers and the Company is hereinafter individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".

A. The Sellers are the legal and beneficial owners of the respective shares of the Company and has the right to sell the same in the manner and on terms and condition as set out in this agreement.

B. The Company is engaged in the business of establishing and operating diagnostic service centres including pathology, radiology and pathological testing laboratories and polyclinic operations

C. The Shareholding structure of the Company as on the execution date is mentioned in SCHEDULE 1

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD.

Lyby Astring

An inty Killing

D. The Seller group as defined is the registered and beneficial shareholder of fully paid up equity shares having a face value of INR 100/- (Indian Rupees Hundred only) each (hereinafter referred to as the "Sale Shares"). The details of the said Sale Shares alonwith the consideration have been provided at Schedule II of this Agreement.

E. The Purchaser is engaged in the similar line of business activities and wish to acquire the shares of the Company in order to expand its business activities.

F. The Purchasers have approached the Seller with an intention to acquire cumulatively 6.11% shares of the Company in order to carry on the business activities

and operations as per the Memorandum of Association of the Company;

G. The Parties now hereby mutually desire to enter into this Agreement in order to set forth their mutual understanding related to, and the terms and conditions of, the aforesaid purchase by the Purchasers of the Sale Shares (hereinafter referred to as

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL PROMISES, COVENANTS AND CONDITIONS HEREINAFTER SET FORTH, THE RECEIPT AND SUFFICIENCY OF WHICH IS HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGED, THE PARTIES HERETO AGREE AS

FOLLOWS:

1. DEFINITIONS AND INTERPRETATION

As used in this Agreement the following capitalized terms shall have the following respective meanings:

"INR" means Indian Rupees, the official currency of India.

"Law" means any statute, law, regulation, ordinance, rule. judgment, notification. order, decree, bye-law, government approval, directive, guideline, requirement or other governmental restriction, or any similar form of decision of, or determination by. or any interpretation, policy or administration, having the force of law of any of the foregoing, by any authority having jurisdiction over the matter in question, whether in effect on the date of this Agreement or thereafter.

"Person" means any natural person, limited or unlimited liability company. corporation, partnership (whether limited or unlimited), proprietorship, Hindu undivided family, trust, union, association, government or any agency or political subdivision thereof or any other entity or organization.

"Execution Date" means the date on which this Agreement is signed and executed.

a The headings and titles herein are used for convenience of reference only and shall not affect the construction of this Agreement.

b. References to Schedules are references respectively to the schedules to this

Agreement.

c. In this Agreement unless the context thereof otherwise requires:

(i) Reference to the singular includes a reference to plural and vice versa:

(ii) Reference to any gender includes a reference to all other genders.

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. Lyty Kol

Director

Lity Killing

(iii) Reference to any statute, rules, ordinances or other Laws shall be deemed to include any amendment, replacement or modification thereof.

d. Unless otherwise expressly stated, the words "herein", "hereof", and "hereunder" and other words of similar import refer to this Agreement as a whole and not to any particular Clause or other subdivision.

2. SALE AND PURCHASE OF THE SALE SHARES

2.1 Subject to the terms of this Agreement and in consideration of the Purchase Price(as defined herein below), the Sellers hereby agree to sell, transfer and deliver the Sale Shares to the Purchasers, and the Purchasers hereby agree to purchase, acquire and accept from the Sellers, the Sale Shares together with all rights, title. interest and advantages attached to them (including the right to receive all dividends or distributions declared) after six months from the Execution Date.

2.2 The consideration for the Sale Shares will be the Fair Market Value per share to be determined by the Registered Valuer in accordance with the applicable provisions

2.3 The Purchase Price shall be paid by the Purchasers to the Sellers, after the Execution Date, but before share transfer through normal Banking Channels, in so many tranches as may be mutually decided between the Parties and as may be

2.4 On the execution date of this Agreement the Sellers will provide undated Share-Transfer Deeds (Form SH-4), Share Pledge Agreement to the Purchasers and Purchasers shall provide the relevant details to execute the share transfer of the

The consideration on account of the sale shares needs to be transferred vide Company. NEFT / Cheque. as per details mentioned in Schedule III

The detail breakup for transfer of 6.1% of the said sale shares as to be acquired by the purchasers is mentioned in Schedule IV

3. COMPLETION/CLOSING

a. The Purchasers shall pay/remit the Purchase Price to the Sellers, as per the above

b. The existing management shall hold a Board Meeting to execute and record the share transfer and shall make necessary arrangements for the appointment of new

c. Necessary filings shall be made with the Registrar of Companies to intimate the changes in Management and shareholding of the Company under the provisions of the Companies Act, 2013.

d. pursuant to the completion of the requirements of sub-clause (a to c) above, the Company shall further update the statutory registers to record the change in composition of the board of directors and the transfer of the legal and beneficial owner of the Sale Shares, and shall return duly endorsed original share certificates to the Purchasers.

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. Lyty ASQu

e. Notwithstanding the actual time periods involved in completing the above process. all proceedings to be taken and all documents to be executed and delivered by the Purchasers, Sellers and the Company shall be deemed to have been taken and

f The purchasers have to keep the shares pledged under the DP account (Depository executed simultaneously Participant) maintained with Kotak Securities Ltd as per details mentioned in

Schedule V

4. REPRESENTATIONS AND WARRANTIES OF THE PARTIES

4.1 Representations and Warranties of the Sellers

4.1.1 Each Seller hereby, jointly and severally, represents and warrants to the other

a This Agreement is legal, valid and binding and enforceable against it in accordance

b. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement do not violate or conflict with any applicable Law or any agreement, order, judgment, decree to which the Seller

c. All actions (statutory or otherwise) on its part necessary for the execution and delivery of this Agreement and for the performance of all of its obligations hereunder

d. It shall do such further acts, execute and deliver such further instruments and documents, and generally do all such other things as may be reasonably necessary to accomplish the transactions contemplated in this Agreement.

e. There is no judgment, decree or order against the Seller that could prevent, enjoin,

or alter or delay transfer of the Sale Shares.

f. The Sellers shall provide full support and coordinate with the purchasers during the period this whole transaction is in process.

4 1.2 The Seller(s) acknowledges that the Purchaser is entering into this Agreement. relying on the aforesaid representations and warranties, and the same shall be entitled to treat as conditions of the Agreement, the same shall be true as of the Execution

Date.

4.2 Representations and Warranties of the Purchasers Each Purchaser hereby, jointly and severally, represents and warrants to the other

a. This Agreement is legal, valid and binding and enforceable against it in accordance Parties that:

b. The execution, delivery and performance of this Agreement do not violate or conflict with any applicable Law or any agreement, order, judgment, decree to which the

c. All actions (statutory or otherwise) on its part necessary for the execution and delivery of this Agreement and for the performance of all of its obligations hereunder have been taken.

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. 1. July Asthey

hyty topmy

Director

d. It shall do such further acts, execute and deliver such further instruments and documents, and generally do all such other things as may be reasonably necessary to accomplish the transactions contemplated in this Agreement.

e. The Purchaser shall bear all cost/damages liability and responsibilities in respect of the Company. Sale shares and Business of the Company from the date of its

f. All the capital gain taxes and/or any other taxes accruing to the seller, Bank charges. penalties for the time being, in relation to the completion of share transfer process shall be borne by the Purchaser.

5.1 Subject to occurrence of the completion/closing under this Agreement, the Purchasers("Indemnifying Persons"), jointly and severally undertakes to indemnify and save the Sellers. Company and its directors, officers, servants, agents and employees ("Indemnified Persons") harmless from and against all claims, liabilities, actions, proceedings, demands, losses, costs, taxes, damages and expenses whatsoever which may be brought against or suffered by the Indemnified Persons or which it or they may sustain, pay or incur, as a direct result of any matter or thing arising out of, resulting from, attributable to or connected with the business operations or sale/transfer of the Sale Shares from the date of execution of this Agreement till the time shares are fully transferred to the purchasers.

5.2 In addition to the above, the Indemnifying Persons undertake to indemnify the Indemnified Persons from and against any losses, liabilities, damages, judgments, settlements and expenses, including attorneys' and consultants' fees, incurred or suffered by the Indemnified Persons, arising out of or resulting from any delay, failure or any:(i) breach of the terms of this Agreement by the Indemnifying Person; and/or (ii) gross negligence, misrepresentation, error or omission on part of the Indemnifying Person or its representatives relating to or concerning the performance of the obligations by them as specified herein; and/or (iii) breach by the Indemnifying Person or its representatives of the provisions of any applicable Laws; and/or (iv) any suit. claim, or action by any third party against the Indemnified Party as a result of any act and/or omission to act by the Indemnifying Person.

5.3 The Indemnified Person shall send a notice to the Indemnifying Person for any such aforesaid losses, liabilities, damages, judgments, settlements and expenses, fees. The amount stated in such notice, in the absence of manifest error, shall be prima facie evidence of the amount payable under this Clause, which amount shall be paid by the Indemnifying Person to the Indemnified Person within 7 (seven) days of the receipt of such notice.

6. CONFIDENTIALITY

6.1 All Confidential Information (defined below) disclosed by either Party shall be kept strictly confidential and shall not be disclosed by the other Party to any person or entity in any manner whatsoever, including, without limitation, by means of photocopy, reproduction or electronic media, except as may be expressly provided in this Agreement, and the receiving Party shall take all proper measures to this effect.

6.2 The prohibition on disclosure of the Confidential Information shall not apply to the extent such of the Confidential Information:

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. ingly All Director

hyty A Pm

a. is already known to the receiving Party as of the date of disclosure hereunder.

b is already in possession of the public or becomes available to the public other than through the act or omission of the receiving Party or of any other person to whom Confidential Information is distributed pursuant to this Agreement;

c is required to be disclosed under applicable Law, stock exchange regulations or by a governmental order, decree, regulation or rule (provided that the receiving Party shall make all reasonable efforts to give prompt written notice to the disclosing Party prior to such disclosure):

d. is acquired independently from a third party that has the right to disseminate such information at the time it is acquired by the receiving Party; or

e. is developed by the receiving Party independently of the Confidential Information received from the disclosing Party.

6.3 For the purpose of this Agreement, the term "Confidential Information" shall mean all confidential and proprietary information of a Party and information relating to the existence and terms of this Agreement or any other information which under the circumstances of its disclosure ought to be treated as confidential or is notified as being confidential by the Party disclosing such other information.

7. MISCELLANEOUS

7.1 Notices

a Any notice or other formal communication given under this Agreement must be in writing in English and may be delivered in person, or sent by e-mail or courier to the Party to be served at its address as follows:

700001

to the Sellers at.

Kind Attn: Satish Kumar Verma

House No 2A, Road 78, Punjabi Bagh W, New Delhi - 110026 Address: 9810099599 Phone No: sv@oscargroup.co.in E-mail:

Kind Attn: Joydeep Choudhary

Address:	CJ-286, Salt Lake, Sector - II. Kolkata - 700031
Audicos	0000007798
E-mail.	anantgoenkazorowginente

Panorama Electronics Private Limited

Kind Attn: 3C CHOWRINGHEE LANE KOLKATA WB 700016 Address: 9830667788 Phone No: anantgoenka2010@gmail.com E-mail:

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. A Director

sigty K.Ch

to the Purchasers at

Somnath Chatteriee BB-242, Salt Lake, Sector - I, Kolkata - 700064 Kind Attn: Address: 9830026242 Phone No: somnath@surakshanet.com E-mail

to the Purchasers at:

3A, Bright Street, Ballygunge, Circus Avenue, Kolkata - 700019 Ritu Mittal Kind Attn Address. 9830023221 Phone No: ritu@surakshanet.com E-mail

to the Company at:

12/1, Premises No-02/327, DG-Block, Newtown, Kolkata, West Bengal Somnath Chatteriee Kind Attn: Address:

700156

033-66059700 Phone No:

or at such other address or email address as it may notify to the other Parties under this Clause.

b. Any notice or other communication shall be deemed to have been given:

i, if hand delivered, at the time of delivery; or

ii. if sent by courier, at 10.00 a.m. on the third working day after it was dispatched; or

iii, if sent by email, on the date of transmission, if transmitted before 5.00 p.m. (local time at the place of destination) on any working day in the place of destination and in any other case on the working day following the date of transmission.

c. In proving the giving of a notice or other formal communication it shall be sufficient to prove that delivery was made or that the envelope containing the communication was properly addressed and provided to the relevant courier, or that the e-mail was properly addressed and transmitted, as the case may be.

7.2 Entire Agreement

This Agreement constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties with respect to the sale and purchase of the Sale Shares, and supersedes all previous communications, negotiations, commitments, either oral or written between the Parties in respect of the subject matter hereof.

7.3 Governing Law & Dispute Resolution

a. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of India.

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. 1.1.151

Director

K.D.

b. If any dispute arises between the Seller(s) and Purchaser(s)during the subsistence of this Agreement or thereafter, in connection with the validity, interpretation, implementation or alleged breach of any provision of this Agreement ("Dispute"), each of the said Party shall Endeavour to settle such Dispute amicably. The attempt to bring about an amicable settlement shall be considered to have failed if not resolved within thirty (30) days from the date of the Dispute.

c. In the event the Dispute is not settled in accordance with the above sub-clause, either of the Seller or the Purchaser shall be entitled to serve a notice in writing referring the Dispute to arbitration to be conducted under the provisions of the Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996, by a sole arbitrator to be appointed mutually by both the parties.

d The venue of arbitration shall be New Delhi and the proceedings of arbitration shall be in the English language.

e. Each party to the Dispute shall bear its own legal costs, in relation to the arbitration proceedings and share among themselves equally the fee and other expenses payable to arbitrator(s), or as otherwise decided by the arbitrator.

f. Subject to the dispute resolution mechanism agreed hereinabove, the courts at New Delhi shall have the exclusive jurisdiction to entertain any dispute arising out of this Agreement.

7.4 Severability

The invalidity, illegality or unenforceability of any provision of this Agreement, in whole or in part, under the applicable laws of any jurisdiction, shall not affect the validity, legality or enforceability hereof under the applicable laws of any other jurisdiction. If for any reason whatsoever any provision of this Agreement is or becomes, or is declared by court of competent jurisdiction to be, invalid, illegal or unenforceable, then the Parties will negotiate in good faith to agree on one or more provisions to be substituted therefore, which provisions shall, as nearly as practicable, leave the Parties in the same or nearly similar position to that which prevailed prior to such invalidity, illegality or unenforceability.

7.5 Rights Cumulative

a. The rights, powers, privileges and remedies provided in this Agreement are cumulative and are not exclusive of any rights, powers, privileges or remedies provided by applicable Laws or otherwise.

b. No failure to exercise nor any delay in exercising any right, power, privilege or remedy under this Agreement shall in any way impair or affect the exercise thereof or operate as a waiver thereof in whole or in part.

c. No single or partial exercise of any right, power, privilege or remedy under this Agreement shall prevent any further or other exercise thereof or the exercise of any other right, power, privilege or remedy.

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. 1. ty her

a. Save where this Agreement provides otherwise, none of the rights or obligations under this Agreement shall be assigned or transferred without the prior written consent of the other Parties, provided that the Purchasers shall be entitled to nominate any of its nominee to purchase the Sale Shares from the Sellers under this Agreement.

b. Nothing in this Agreement shall be deemed to either constitute a partnership between any of the Parties or appoint or recognize any Party as the agent of the other Party for any purpose.

7.7 Third Parties

Nothing in this Agreement is intended to confer upon any party, other than the Parties hereto and their successors and assigns, any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement.

7.8 Successors and Assigns

The provisions of this Agreement shall inure to the benefit of, and shall be binding upon, the heirs, successors and assigns (as the case may be) of the Parties hereto.

7.9 Further assurances

Each Party will without further consideration sign, execute and deliver any document and shall perform any act which may be necessary or desirable to give full effect to this Agreement and each of the transactions contemplated under this Agreement. The Parties shall do or procure to be done all such further acts and things, execute or procure the execution of all such other documents and exercise all voting rights and powers, whether direct or indirect, available to it in relation to any Person so as to ensure the complete and prompt fulfilment, observance and performance of the provisions of this Agreement and generally that full effect is given to the provisions of

this Agreement

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. loyty hi

1 Men int the

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day, month and year above first written.

1 Sin

Signed and delivered by (Satish Kumar Verma)

<

Signed and delivered by (Joydeep Choudhary)

1. 4 1-2 * 11

Signed and delivered by (Panorama Electronics Private Limited) ć.

-1

Signed and delivered by (Somnath ChaDingelor

Signed and delivered by (Ritu Mittal)

ar

Signed and delivered by (Suraksha Diagnostic Pvt Ltd)

Witness 1: Sign' Name

Witness 2: Sign: Name:

Schedule I

nareholding structure of the Company

	Shareholding subserver	No. of Share
SI. No.	Name of Shareholders	49,976
1	Dr. Somnath Chatterjee	38,512
2	Tioni Investment Limited	26,713
3	Dneema Overseas Pvt. Ltd.	1,59,275
4	Carich Vorma	13,465
5	Panorama Electronics Private Limited	13,081
6	chaudhan/	17,697
7	Munna Lal Kejriwal	30,778
8	L Kumar Kairiwa	76,945
9	to and Mairingal	7,310
10	u Matching	1,21,661
11		1,34,587
12	A significant A significant A substitution of the substitution of	6,90,000
	TOTAL	
-	Preference: 0.01% Compulsary Convertable Preferance Share	
	0.01% Compulsary Convertable Prestments Limited	
-	1 OrbiMed Asia II Mauritius FDI Investment	1,26,568
-	CCPS Transfer From India 2020 Limited	36,29
-	New Share CCPS Issued	1,62,859
-	TOTAL	
-		8,52,85
-	Total Share Capital	

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD.

A

hytry til

Schedule II

Details of Sale Shares

SL	Shareholder's	Number of	Price	Consideration (Rs in INR)	Purchaser Name	
2C		Sale Shares	18,78,81,400/-	Somnath Chatterjee		
-	Satish Kumar Verma	16,024	11,725/-	18,/8,81,400/		
-	Satish Kumar Verma	9,562	11,725/-	11,21,14,450/-		
	Satish Kumar Verma	13,081	11,725/-	15,33,74,725/-	and the second se	
2.	Joydeep Choudhary		11,725/-	725/- 15,78,77,125/- Ritu Mi	11,725/- 15,78,77,125/-	Ritu Mittal
3	Panorama Electronics Private Limited	13,405				

Schedule III

Details of Bank Account of Sellers

And the second second	1.1	a set	Account No	IFSC Code	
	Bank Name	branch		HDFC0000088	
Name		Sector 10, Home at	50100031041274	IDI8000M567	
Satish Kumar Verma	Indian Bank	Kolkata Main Br	20014900010	IDIB000M716	
Joydeep Choudhary		Adiation Dow Br	50027159898		
Panorama Electronics Pvt Ltd	Indian Bank	Mission Row Br		5	

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. Director

Star.

Junty Dilling

Schedule IV

Breakup of sale shares for Purchasers

SL	Shareholder's	Number of Shares Purchased	Price	Consideration (Rs in INR)
-		16.024	11,725/-	18,78,81,400/-
1.	Somnath Chatterjee		11.725/-	42,33,66,300/-
2.	Ritu Mittal	36,108	11,725/-	- antestanting

Schedule V

Details of Depository Participant Account of Purchasers

125.00		Client ID	DP Id	Trading	No of Shares to be Pledged
Sr. No	Client Name			ZSXLN	1,24,581
			42214897		
1.		IN300214	42214207	Z5X89	66,000
2	Somnath Chatterjee	INSOULAY			

PANORAMA ELECTRONICS PVT. LTD. light King Director Sta

1 Jy boling